

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JANICE K. BREWER, in her official capacity as Governor  
of the State of Arizona; SCOTT SMITH, in his official  
capacity as Director of the Arizona Department of  
Administration; KATHY PECKARDT, in her official  
capacity as Assistant Director of Human Resources  
for the Arizona Department of Administration,

*Petitioners,*

vs.

JOSEPH R. DIAZ; KEITH B. HUMPHREY;  
BEVERLY SECKINGER; STEPHEN RUSSELL;  
DEANNA PFLEGER; CARRIE SPERLING;  
LESLIE KEMP; COREY SEEMILLER,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

THOMAS C. HORNE  
Attorney General of Arizona

PAULA S. BICKETT  
Chief Counsel, Civil Appeals  
*Counsel of Record*

KATHLEEN P. SWEENEY  
Assistant Attorney General

CHARLES A. GRUBE  
Senior Agency Counsel  
1275 W. Washington  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2926  
(602) 542-3333

(602) 542-8308 (fax)  
paula.bickett@azag.gov

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Court Should Review the Court of Appeals' Decision Because It Decided an Important Legal Question that Controls the Outcome of This Case and Is Binding Precedent in the Ninth Circuit.....	2
II. The Court of Appeals' Decision Is Contrary to This Court's Precedent .....	6
III. The Court of Appeals' Decision Undermines All Laws Predicated on the Traditional Definition of Marriage .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Braen v. Pfeifer Transp. Co.</i> , 361 U.S. 129 (1959).....	6
<i>Califano v. Boles</i> , 443 U.S. 282 (1979).....	11
<i>Dragovich v. United States Department of Treasury</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2012 WL 1909603 (May 24, 2012).....	13
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	11
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	12
<i>Lyng v. UAW</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988) .....	8
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	3, 7, 9
<i>Pers. Adm'r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	9
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) .....	3
<i>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	7, 8
<i>U.S.R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	11
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 229 (1977).....	9

## STATUTE

A.R.S. § 38-651(O) .....	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ariz. Admin. Code § R2-5-101 .....4

Benjamin K. Probbler, Comment,  
*Diaz v. Brewer and the Equal Protection  
Clause: A Roadmap for the Retention of  
Same-Sex Public Employment Benefits*,  
14 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1351 (2012).....6

Robert L. Stern et al., *Supreme Court Practice*  
§ 4.5 (8th ed. 2002).....6

RULE

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....1
